

FILED  
Court of Appeals  
Division II  
State of Washington  
7/22/2019 12:02 PM

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION II

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON, Respondent

v.

ZACKERY CHRISTOPHER TORRENCE, Appellant

---

FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR CLARK COUNTY  
CLARK COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT CAUSE NO.17-1-01632-2

---

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

---

Attorneys for Respondent:

ANTHONY F. GOLIK  
Prosecuting Attorney  
Clark County, Washington

RACHAEL A. ROGERS, WSBA #37878  
Senior Deputy Prosecuting Attorney

Clark County Prosecuting Attorney  
1013 Franklin Street  
PO Box 5000  
Vancouver WA 98666-5000  
Telephone (564) 397-2261

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

RESPONSE TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR..... 1

- I. The trial court did not abuse its discretion in excluding expert testimony regarding the prevalence of grooming in sexual abuse cases. .... 1
- II. The crimes did not constitute the same criminal conduct; Torrence’s offender score was properly calculated and he was appropriately sentenced. .... 1
- III. Torrence had the benefit of effective counsel ..... 1
- IV. The State presented sufficient evidence to support Torrence’s convictions..... 1
- V. The trial court properly prohibited contact with all minors as a condition of Torrence’s sentence. .... 1
- VI. The trial court properly imposed the \$200 filing fee..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 10

- I. The trial court did not abuse its discretion in excluding expert testimony regarding the prevalence of grooming in sexual abuse cases. .... 10
- II. The crimes did not constitute the same criminal conduct; Torrence’s offender score was properly calculated and he was appropriately sentenced. .... 16
- III. Torrence had the benefit of effective counsel ..... 22
- IV. The State presented sufficient evidence to support Torrence’s convictions..... 28
- V. The trial court properly prohibited contact with all minors as a condition of Torrence’s sentence. .... 36
- VI. This matter should be remanded for consideration of Torrence’s indigency status. .... 39
  - a. Criminal Filing Fee..... 42
  - b. Interest accrual ..... 42

CONCLUSION..... 43

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>City of Sumner v. Walsh</i> , 148 Wn.2d 526, 61 P.3d 1111 (2003) .....	37
<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Rainey</i> , 168 Wn.2d 367, 229 P.3d 686 (2010) .....	37
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307, 99 S.Ct. 2781, 2789, 61 L.Ed.2d 560 (1979) .....	29
<i>Nunez v. City of San Diego</i> , 114 F.3d 935, 952 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	37
<i>Roe v. Flores-Ortega</i> , 528 U.S. 470, 120 S. Ct. 1029, 145 L. Ed. 2d 985 (2000) .....	25
<i>State v. Aho</i> , 137 Wn.2d 736, 975 P.2d 512 (1999) .....	25
<i>State v. Albarran</i> , 187 Wn.2d 15, 383 P.3d 1037 (2016) .....	21
<i>State v. Ancira</i> , 107 Wn.App. 650, 27 P.3d 1246 (2001) .....	38
<i>State v. Barry</i> , 184 Wn.App. 790, 339 P.3d 200 (2014) .....	11
<i>State v. Berg</i> , 147 Wn.App. 923, 198 P.3d 529 (2008) .....	38
<i>State v. Braham</i> , 67 Wn.App. 930, 841 P.2d 785 (1992) .....	12, 13
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 55 Wn.App. 738, 780 P.2d 880 (1989) .....	33
<i>State v. Camarillo</i> , 115 Wn.2d 60, 794 P.2d 850 (1990) .....	29
<i>State v. Chenoweth</i> , 185 Wn.2d 218, 370 P.3d 6 (2016) ..	18, 19, 20, 21, 27
<i>State v. Chhom</i> , 128 Wn.2d 739, 911 P.2d 1014 (1996) .....	19
<i>State v. Cienfuegos</i> , 144 Wn.2d 222, 25 P.3d 1011 (2011) .....	24
<i>State v. Clafflin</i> , 38 Wn.App. 847, 690 P.2d 1186 (1984), <i>rev. denied</i> , 103 Wn.2d 1014 (1985) .....	12
<i>State v. French</i> , 157 Wn.2d 593, 141 P.3d 54 (2006) .....	17, 19
<i>State v. Garrett</i> , 124 Wn.2d 504, 881 P.2d 185 (1994) .....	24, 25
<i>State v. Gosby</i> , 85 Wn.2d 758, 539 P.2d 680 (1975) .....	29
<i>State v. Graciano</i> , 176 Wn.2d 531, 295 P.3d 219 (2013) .....	17
<i>State v. Green</i> , 94 Wn.2d 216, 616 P.2d 628 (1980) .....	29
<i>State v. Gurrola</i> , 69 Wn.App. 152, 848 P.2d 199 (1993) .....	20
<i>State v. Hayes</i> , 81 Wn.App. 425, 914 P.2d 788 (1996) .....	34
<i>State v. Hernandez</i> , 95 Wn.App. 480, 976 P.2d 165 (1999) .....	18, 20
<i>State v. Irwin</i> , 191 Wn.App. 644, 364 P.3d 830 (2015) .....	36
<i>State v. Kyлло</i> , 166 Wn.2d 856, 215 P.3d 177 (2009) .....	24, 25
<i>State v. Lessley</i> , 118 Wn.2d 773, 827 P.2d 996 (1992) .....	17
<i>State v. Markle</i> , 118 Wn.2d 424, 823 P.2d 1101 (1992) .....	20
<i>State v. Maule</i> , 35 Wn.App. 287, 667 P.2d 96 (1983) .....	12
<i>State v. McFarland</i> , 127 Wn.2d 322, 899 P.2d 1251 (1995) .....	24
<i>State v. McKnight</i> , 54 Wn.App. 521, 774 P.2d 532 (1989) .....	20
<i>State v. Partin</i> , 88 Wn.2d 899, 567 P.2d 1136 (1977) .....	29

<i>State v. Petrich</i> , 101 Wn.2d 566, 683 P.2d 173 (1984) .....	12
<i>State v. Polk</i> , 187 Wn.App. 380, 348 P.3d 1255 (2015).....	18
<i>State v. Price</i> , 103 Wn.App 845, 14 P.3d 841 (2000).....	17
<i>State v. Quigg</i> , 72 Wn.App. 828, 866 P.2d 655 (1994) .....	15
<i>State v. Ramirez</i> , 191 Wn.2d 732, 426 P.3d 714 (2018).....	40
<i>State v. Reichenbach</i> , 153 Wn.2d 126, 101 P.3d 80 (2004) .....	25
<i>State v. Renfro</i> , 96 Wn.2d 902, 639 P.2d 737 (1982) .....	25
<i>State v. Rice</i> , 48 Wn.App. 7, 737 P.2d 726 (1987) .....	11
<i>State v. Riley</i> , 121 Wn.2d 22, 846 P.2d 1365 (1993).....	37
<i>State v. Rodriguez</i> , 61 Wn.App. 812, 812 P.2d 868 (1991).....	18
<i>State v. Russell</i> , 125 Wn.2d 24, 882 P.2d 747 (1994).....	11
<i>State v. Saiz</i> , 63 Wn.App. 1, 816 P.2d 92 (1991).....	20
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 177 Wn.2d 533, 303 P.3d 1047 (2013).....	21
<i>State v. Tharp</i> , 27 Wn.App. 198, 616 P.2d 693 (1980) .....	11, 16
<i>State v. Theroff</i> , 25 Wn. App. 590, 608 P.2d 1254, <i>aff'd</i> , 95 Wn.2d 385, 622 P.2d 1240 (1980).....	29
<i>State v. Thomas</i> , 109 Wn.2d 222, 743 P.2d 816 (1987) .....	23, 24, 25
<i>State v. Vike</i> , 125 Wn.2d 407, 885 P.2d 824 (1994).....	17
<i>State v. Walden</i> , 69 Wn.App. 183, 847 P.2d 956 (1993).....	16, 20
<i>State v. Warren</i> , 165 Wn.2d 17, 195 P.3d 940 (2008).....	36, 37
<i>State v. Wilson</i> , 136 Wn.App 596, 150 P.3d 144 (2007) .....	17
<i>State v. Yallup</i> , 3 Wn.App.2d 546, 416 P.3d 1250, 1253 (2018). 29, 32, 33, 34	
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668, 104 S. Ct. 2052, 80 L. Ed. 2d 674 (1984).....	23, 24, 25

### **Statutes**

RCW 10.01.160 .....	40
RCW 10.01.160(2).....	40
RCW 10.01.160(3).....	40
RCW 10.101.010(3)(a)-(c).....	10, 40, 41, 42
RCW 10.101.010(3)(d) .....	41
RCW 10.46.190 .....	40
RCW 10.82.090(1).....	42
RCW 36.18.020(2)(h).....	42
RCW 74.09.035 .....	40
RCW 9.94A.030(10).....	36
RCW 9.94A.505(9).....	36
RCW 9.94A.5345(2)(c) .....	9
RCW 9.94A.589(1)(a) .....	16, 17
RCW 9.94A.703(3)(f).....	36

RCW 9A.44.010(1).....	30
RCW 9A.44.010(2).....	30
RCW 9A.44.010(6).....	31
RCW 9A.44.050.....	19
RCW 9A.44.073.....	19, 30
RCW 9A.44.083.....	19, 30
RCW 9A.44.100.....	19
RCW 9A.44.100(1)(a) .....	31
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
House Bill 1783 .....	39, 40, 42
LAWS OF 2018, ch. 269 .....	39
<b>Rules</b>	
ER 401 .....	11
ER 402 .....	11
ER 403 .....	11, 12
GR 14.1(a).....	18, 19, 37
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
U.S. CONST. amend VI .....	23
WASH. CONST. art. I § 22 .....	23
<b>Unpublished Opinions</b>	
<i>State v. Baza</i> , 197 Wn.App. 1072, 2017 WL 589189 .....	18
<i>State v. Miller</i> , 198 Wn.App. 1008 (Div. 3 2017) .....	37
<i>State v. Ohnemus</i> , 194 Wn.App. 1039, 2016 WL 3514165.....	18
<i>State v. Sadler</i> , 198 Wn.App. 1023, 2017 WL 1137116 .....	18
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 7 Wn.App.2d 304, 433 P.3d 821 (unpublished portion) (2019).....	18, 19
<i>State v. Standley</i> , 2 Wn.App.2d 1060, 2018 WL 1342449 (2018) .....	18
<i>State v. Yusuf</i> , 2 Wn.App.2d 1048, 2018 WL 1168724 (2018) .....	18
